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1. Dane techniczne:

12V ±25%
Temperatura pracy: -40°C ÷ +70°C

IP66

2. Przeznaczenie:

Emulator poziomu paliwa w zbiorniku FLE-JC2 jest przeznaczony do stosowania w samochodach
, w których rezy

2 - 78
przejechanych kilometrów.

AC S.A. sugeruje zastosowanie emulatora FLE-JC2
gwaran

Marka Model Rok produkcji
silnika

Moc

HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.0L 150 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.4L 166 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2009 - 2012 2.4L 170 KM
HONDA CR-V IV 2012 - 2.0L i-VTEC 155 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.0L 156 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.4L 201 KM
HONDA Civic 2012 - 2017 1.8L i-VTEC 141 KM

3.

–
t podczas pierwszych dwóch minut po

y
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4.

przewodów pompy paliwa.

1.

z 4 przewodów:
• 2 grubsze –

–
wodów (w stosunku

2.
i zielony emulatora poziomu paliwa FLE-JC2 zgodnie ze schematem.

3. -JC2.
4.
5. Czarny przewód emulatora poziomu paliwa FLE-JC2

np. masy pompy paliwowej pojazdu.

5. Uruchomienie Emulatora

silnik i po

6. Uwagi
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7. Dokument gwarancyjny

AC S.A.

warunkach:
1. ZAKRES GWARANCJI

1)
w którym dokonano zakupu,

2)
za uszkod

3) gwarancja nie obejmuje:
a)
b)

Klienta lub osoby trzecie.
2. WARUNKI GWARAN

1)

2)
lok

zakupu. Dystrybutor odpowiedzialny jest za dostarczenie wadliwego towaru do Dzia

3. TERMIN REALIZACJI GWARANCJI
1)

2) w przypadkach nietypowych czas
4. OKRES GWARANCJI

1)
2)

a)
b)
c)
d)

e) innych usz
5.

AC S.A.

.................................................. ..................................................

sprzedawcy
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1. Technical data

Supply voltage: 12V ±25%
Working temperature: -40°C ÷ +70°C
Ingress protection grade: IP66

2. Intended use

The FLE-JC2 fuel level emulator is designed for use in vehicles (mainly Japanese brands) with
float resistance range of 20 - 78
fuel injection times and distance travelled.

AC S.A. recommends using FLE-JC2 in vehicles listed below, however, it does not guarantee that
the emulator will work properly due to the fact that various manufacturers use different sensors in
the same car models.

Table 1. List of cars tested for emulator compatibility

Manufacturer Model
Year of

manufacure
Engine capacity Power

HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.0L 150 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.4L 166 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2009 - 2012 2.4L 170 KM
HONDA CR-V IV 2012 - 2.0L i-VTEC 155 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.0L 156 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.4L 201 KM
HONDA Civic 2012 - 2017 1.8L i-VTEC 141 KM

3. Principle of operation

Fuel level readings are updated on every engine start (the fuel level is determined based on the
float position – if the car is parked on a slope, the reading will be incorrect). Emulation is
performed within the first two minutes following the engine start, so restarting is not recommended
when emulator data processing is in progress. If the engine is restarted before the emulator
completes computing, there is a risk that the fuel level reading will be incorrect.
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4. Connection diagram and installation remarks

The emulator should be installed in accordance with the presented diagram, with connection to
the fuel pump cables.

Installation instructions:
1. Identify the wire with the “fuel level signal”.
The harness connecting the tank with the ECU usually includes 4 wires:

2 thick wires – for fuel pump supply,
2 thin wires – for grounding and the signal of petrol level measuring circuit.

Use a circuit analyzer to measure voltage on each of the 2 thin wires (against vehicle ground).
The signal you’re looking for is a wire with voltage changing depending on the fuel level.
2. The fuel level signal wire should be cut and connected with the yellow and green wires of the
FLE-JC2 emulator, as shown on the diagram.
3. The float ground should be connected to the brown wire of the FLE-JC2 emulator.
4. The supply voltage (red wire) should be connected to the circuit supplied upon switched
ignition.
5. The black wire of the FLE-JC2 emulator should be connected to the vehicle ground, e.g. fuel
pump grounding.

5. Emulator start

The emulator will start working right after it is correctly connected to the vehicle electrical
installation (only in vehicles included in table 1, item 2). After installation of the emulator, start the
engine and keep it on idle for 2 up to 3 minutes. Next, stop the engine for another 2 up to 3
minutes. When the engine is restarted, the fuel level reading should be refreshed.

6. Notes

The emulator works correctly, if the following conditions are met:
The emulator has been installed in a vehicle model listed in Table 1 (see subsection 2).
Engine operation was longer than 2 minutes.
The engine was stopped for more than 2 minutes.
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7. Warranty Document

Quality warranty terms and conditions:
AC S.A. with its registered seat in Bialystok ensures good quality, correct operation and efficient
functioning of the purchased equipment for which this Warranty Document was issued on the
territory of the country the purchase was made in. The warranty is given on the following terms
and conditions:
1. WARRANTY COVERAGE

1) this warranty concerns proper functioning of the equipment and is valid on the territory of the
country the purchase was made in,

2) the warrantor is only responsible for defects due to reasons within the sold equipment and for
consequential damages to this equipment,

3) the warranty does not cover
a) normal operating wear of the equipment,
b) equipment which has been modified, repaired or infringed in any way by the Customer or any

third persons.
2. WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURE

1) the basis for exercising the warranty rights is to submit the properly filled up original Warranty
Document;

2) to exercise the warranty rights, you should immediately report any noticed defect to the local
Distributor of AC S.A. (for the valid list of Distributors, visit the website at www.ac.com.pl),
delivering the defective equipment with the Warranty Document and a copy of the purchase
receipt. The Distributor is responsible for delivery of defective goods to the Quality Control
Department of AC S.A.

3. WARRANTY PERFORMANCE TIME
1) the manufacturing defects of the equipment should be removed and inoperative components

should be removed repaired or replaced within 14 days of equipment delivery to AC S.A.;
2) in non-standard cases, the repair time may be extended.

4. WARRANTY PERIOD
1) the warranty period is 24 months from the date of sale;
2) the warranty expires in the event when the Customer fails to observe provisions of the Warranty

Document, in particular in case of:
a) misuse of the equipment,
b) mechanical damages,
c) any unauthorised alterations to the equipment,
d) failure to observe the instructions of correct operation, in particular those in the Operating

Manual,
e) other damages through the fault of the user.

5. FINAL PROVISIONS
This warranty for sold goods does not exclude, restrict or suspend the Purchaser’s rights arising
from product’s inconsistency with the agreement.
Any disputes under this warranty shall be settled by the court having jurisdiction over the seat of
AC S.A.

.................................................. ..................................................
date of sale stamp and signature

of the Seller
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1.

: 12V ±25%
: -40°C ÷ +70°C
: IP66

2.

FLE-JC2

20 – 78

AC S.A FLE-JC2

Ma

HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.0L 150 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.4L 166 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2009 - 2012 2.4L 170 KM
HONDA CR-V IV 2012 - 2.0L i-VTEC 155 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.0L 156 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.4L 201 KM
HONDA Civic 2012 - 2017 1.8L i-VTEC 141 KM
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1.
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2.
FLE-JC2

3. FLE-JC2.
4.
5. FLE-JC2

5.

- 3
-

6.

:
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7.

AC S.A

1.
1)

2)

3) :
a)
b) -

.
2.

1)

2)
AC S.A

www.ac.com.pl

AC S.A.;
3.

1)

AC S.A.;
2)

4.
1)
2)

a)
b) ,
c) -
d)

e)
5.

AC S.A.

.................................................. ..................................................
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1. Datos técnicos

Tensión de alimentación:: 12V ±25%
Temperatura de trabajo: -40°C ÷ +70°C
Grado de estanqueidad: IP66

2. Destinación

El emulador del nivel de combustible en el depósito FLE-JC2 está destinado para su empleo en
automóviles (principalmente de fabricación japonesa) en los cuales la resistencia del flotador está
comprendida entre 20 y 780 . El ECU calcula la cantidad del combustible consumido sobre la
base de los tiempos de inyección del combustible y del número de kilómetros recorridos.

AC S.A. sugiere emplear el emulador FLE-JC2 en los automóviles de la lista presentada a
continuación, aunque no garantiza el correcto funcionamiento del emulador, dado que los
fabricantes de automóviles emplean diversos sensores en los mismos modelos de automóviles.

Tabla 1. Lista de los automóviles en los cuales fue probado el emulador.

Marca Modelo
Año de

fabricación
Cilindrada Potencia

HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.0L 150 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2007 - 2012 2.4L 166 KM
HONDA CR-V III 2009 - 2012 2.4L 170 KM
HONDA CR-V IV 2012 - 2.0L i-VTEC 155 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.0L 156 KM
HONDA Acord VIII 2008 - 2015 2.4L 201 KM
HONDA Civic 2012 - 2017 1.8L i-VTEC 141 KM

3. Reglas de funcionamiento

En cada arranque del vehículo se renueva la lectura de la cantidad de combustible (el nivel de
combustible se determina a partir de la posición del flotador - si el vehículo está inclinado, la
medición estará falseada). La emulación se realiza durante los dos primeros minutos tras el
arranque del vehículo, por lo que no se recomienda arrancar el vehículo de nuevo durante el
funcionamiento del emulador. En caso de arrancar el vehículo antes de la finalización del trabajo
del emulador, existe la posibilidad de que la cantidad de combustible indicada esté falseada.
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4. Esquema de conexión y notas de montaje

El emulador debe instalarse según el siguiente esquema, conectándose a los cables de la bomba
de combustible.

Método de montaje:
1. Identificar el cable "señal del nivel de combustible".

El cableado que une el depósito con el ordenador a bordo normalmente está compuesto
por 4 cables:
• 2 más gruesos - que alimentan la bomba de combustible
• 2 más finos - que constituyen la masa y la señal del circuito de medición del nivel de gasolina.
Medir mediante el multímetro la tensión en cada uno de los 2 cables más finos (en relación a la
masa del automóvil). El cable en el cual la tensión cambia en función del nivel de combustible es
la señal que buscamos.

2. Cortar el cable de señal "señal del nivel de combustible" y conectar el cable amarillo y verde del
emulador del nivel de combustible FLE-JC2 según el esquema.

3. Conectar a la masa del flotador el cable marrón del emulador del nivel de combustible FLE-JC2.
4. Conectar la alimentación (el cable rojo) al circuito alimentado detrás del interruptor de encendido.
5. Conectar el cable negro del emulador del nivel de combustible FLE-JC2 a la masa del automóvil

p.ej. a la masa de la bomba de combustible del vehículo.

5. Arranque del Emulator

El emulador funciona inmediatamente una vez conectado correctamente a la instalación eléctrica
del automóvil (sólo en los vehículos presentados en la tabla 1 punto 2). Una vez instalado el
emulador, es preciso arrancar el motor y dejarlo trabajar al ralentí aproximadamente entre 2 y 3
minutos. A continuación, es preciso apagar el motor de 2 a 3 minutos. Después del rearranque
del motor la lectura del nivel de combustible debe estar actualizada.

6. Notas

El emulador funcionará correctamente si se cumplen las siguientes condiciones::
El emulador fue instalado en un vehículo de la tabla 1 punto 2.
El motor estuvo funcionando más de 2 minutos.
Después de apagar el motor, el automóvil estuvo parado más de 2 minutos.
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7. Documento de garantía

Condiciones de la garantía de calidad:
AC
eficiente de los dispositivos comprados por Ustedes en el territorio del país en el cual ha sido
realizada la compra y para los cuales ha sido emitido el presente Documento de Garantía. La
garantía se concede bajo las siguientes condiciones:
1. ÁMBITO DE LA GARANTÍA

1) la garantía se refiere al funcionamiento correcto del dispositivo y es vigente en el territorio
del país en el cual se ha realizado la compra,

2) el garante es responsable únicamente por los defectos resultantes de causas existentes
en el dispositivo vendido y por los defectos del dispositivo como consecuencia de los
mismos,

3) la garantía no incluye:
a) consecuencias del desgaste normal de uso del dispositivo,
b) dispositivos modificados, reparados o dañados de cualquier otra forma por el cliente o

por terceros.
2. CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA Y MÉTODO DE PROCEDIMIENTO AUTORIZADO

1) la base para usar de los derechos garantía es poseer el original del Documento de
Garantía rellenado adecuadamente;

2) para usar de los derechos de garantía, es preciso avisar al Distribuidor local de AC S.A.
sobre el defecto detectado (el listado de los Distribuidores está disponible en la página
www.ac.com.pl) y suministrarle el dispositivo defectuoso junto con el Documento de
Garantía y con la copia del justificante de compra. El distribuidor es responsable de
entregar la mercancía defectuosa al Departamento de Control de Calidad de AC S.A.;

3. PLAZO DE EJECUCIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA
1) los defectos de fabriación en el dispositivo deben eliminares, y los elementos defectuosos

repararse o reemplazarse en el plazo de 14 días desde la fecha de entrega del
dispositivo a la sede de AC S.A.;

2) en casos atípicos el plazo de reparación puede alargarse;
4. PERIODO DE GARANTÍA

1) el periodo de garantía es de 24 meses desde la fecha de venta;
2) la garantía expira en caso de comprobar de que el Cliente no respeta las estipulaciones

incluidas en el Documento de Garantía, sobre todo en caso de:
a) uso del dispositivo disconforme con su destinación,
b) defectos mecánicos,
c) haber realizado cualquier cambio en el dispositivo por cuenta propia,
d) no haber respetado las recomendaciones referentes al uso correcto, sobre todo las

incluidas en las Instrucciones de Servicio,
e) otros defectos, provocados por culpa del usuario.

5. ESTIPULACIONES FINALES
La presente garantía para la mercancía consumible vendida no excluye, no limita, ni suspende
los derechos del Comprador resultantes a título de la disconformidad de la mercancía con el
contrato.
Todos los litigios a título de la presente garantía se resolverán en los Tribunales competentes
para la sede de AC S.A.

.................................................. ..................................................
fecha de venta sello y firma del vendedor


